Aqua Terre Technologies
Consulting Engineers
& Scientists

2950 Buskirk Avenue
Suite 120

Walnut Creek, CA
94596

415 934-4884

February 19, 1991

Mz, Gil Wistar

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland, CA 94621

Subject: Addendum to Excavation, Soil Sample Collection
and Monitoring Well Installation Report
7400 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California
{Project No. 9115)

Dear Mr. Wistar:

Pursuant to our February 7, 1991 telephone conversation, Aqua Terra Technologies, Inc. has
prepared an addendum to the January 25, 1991 Excavation, Soil Sample Collection and
Monltoring Well Installation report.

The January 25, 1991 report states that the excavation was backfilled with clean fill and
compacied to grade on June 14, 1990, In actuality, the excavation was backfilled by S.A. Poli
of South Sau Francisco in late September, 1990,

Please contact us with any questions or comments regarding matters discussed herein,
Sincerely,

AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

oo

Kimberly 8. Lagomarsino
Staft Scientist

Tt € Gl he

Terrance E. Carter
Project Manager

KSL/TEC:hk
c.c, Mr. Richard Dodge

Mr. Craig Maytield - ACFCWCD (Zone 7)
Lester Feldman - RWQUB

08:1 1d 2263416



LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

Date; January 28, 1991
To: Mr. Richard E. Dodge
1120 Walker Avenue
Walnut Creek, CA 94596 %\
Aqua Terra Technologies  From: Kimberly S. Lagomarsino
Consulting Engineers Staff Scientist
& Scientists
Re: Excavation, Soil Sample Collection and Monitoring Well Installation Report

2950 Buskirk Avenue

Suite 120

Walnut Creek, CA Transmitted herewith is a revised copy of the January 23, 1991 Excavation, Soil Sample
94596 Collection, and Monitoring Well Installation report prepared by ATT for the former Dutch
415 934-4884 Pride Dairy facility, located at 7400 Amador Valley Boulevard, Dublin, California.

cc: Craig Mayfield - ACFCWCD (Zone 7)
Gil Wistar - Alameda County Health Agency
Lester Feldman - RWQCB

54 ‘Olty OENWIG
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Aqua Terra Technologies
Consulting Engineers
& Scientists

2950 Buskirk Avenue
Suite 120

Walnut Creek, CA
94596

415 934-4884

January 25, 1991

Mr. Richard E. Dodge
1120 Walker Avenue
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Subject: Excavation, Soil Sample Collection
and Monitoring Well Installation
7400 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California
{Project No. 9115)

Dear Mr. Dodge:

The following letter report presents results of soil sampling and monitoring well installation
activitics for the former Dutch Pride Dairy facility located at 7400 Amador Valley Boulevard in
Dublin, California.

SITE BACKGROUND

On January 11, 1990, two 10,000 gallon underground fuel storage tanks were removed from the
subject property. A site location map is presented on Plate 1 (Attachment A) and a facility
location map is presented on Plate 2 (Attachment A). Approximately 100 cubic yards of
gasoline contaminated soil was also removed and subsequently offhauled to the Richmond
Sanitary Landfill for disposal.

After removal of the tanks, soil and water samples were collected, from the base of the
excavation. These were submitted to a California Department of Health Services (DHS)
certified laboratory. and analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TP /g) and
for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX). Chemical analyses from five soil
samples and one groundwater sample indicated the presence of THP/g and BTEX in soils and
groundwater. Aqua Terra Technologies, Inc. (ATT) summary report for tank removal activities
is presented in Attachment B,

EXCAVATION AND SAMPLE COLLECTION

On June 13, 1990, soils contaminated by TPH/g were further excavated from the former tank
excavation. Soils were excavated to the eastern property boundary (Plate 3, Attachment A),
Excavated soils were stockpiled at the rear of the former Dutch Pride Dairy building on six-mil
visqueen to be subsequently aerated in accordance with Regulation 8, Rule 40 of the Bay Area
Air Quality Management District’s (BAAQMD) guidelines. Permission to aerate will be
obtained from the BAAQMD. Aeration activities will be in accordance with the "Soil
Excavation and Treatment Methods" specified in the ATT Work Plan dated March 29, 1990,

Four soil samples were collected from the extended site excavation on June 13, 1990. A site
plan indicating sample collection locations is shown on Plate 3 (Attachment A), Samples NE
Corner 12°, SE Corner 12, and Center Wall were collected at a depth of 12 feet below grade.
Sample SE Corner was collected at a depth of 8.5 feet below grade. Samples were collected
and handled in accordance with the sample collection protocol presented in Attachment C.
Samples were delivered under chain-of-custody documentation to a DHS certified laboratory
for analysis.

9115/#1/RD0O12591.RPT



Mr. Richard E. Dodge
Januvary 235, 1990
Page 2

Analytical Results

Samples were analyzed for TPH/g and BTEX using approved U.S. Environmental protection
Agency (EPA) methods in accordance with the California State Water Resources Leaking
Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) Manual requirements. TPH /g concentrations ranged from 49
mg/Kg to 900 mg/Kg. Benzene and toluene concentrations ranged from below method
detection limits to 7.4 mg/Kg and 9.4 mg/Kg, respectively. Ethylbenzene concentrations ranged
from 0.83 mg/Kg to 19 mg/Kg. Xylene concentrations ranged from 2,7 mg/Kg to 76 mg/Kg.
A summary of analytical data is listed on Table 1 (Attachment A). Laboratory anaiytical
results and chain-of-custody documentation are in Attachment D.

Because further excavation, to remove TPH/g contaminated soils from the former fuel storage
tank excavation, required excavation beyond monitoring well MW-10, the well was abandoned
and removed from the ground. Monitoring well removal activities included extraction of the
entire well casing,
A e e
(On June 14, 1990, the excavation was backfilled with clean fill and compacted to gradc.‘}

——

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

On December 5, 1990, monitoring well MW-13 was installed as a replacement well for
monitoring well MW-10 which was destroyed during excavation activitics,. Well MW-13 was
installed approximately three feet southeast of former monitoring well MW-10 (Plate 3,
Alttachment A).

The boring for well MW-13 was drilied with 10.0-inch hollow stem auger to a depth of 17 feet
below grade. The boring was logged using the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS). The
well was constructed using four-inch inside diameter, PVC casing and machine-slotted screen
with 0.02-inch openings. The annular space between the walls of the bore hole and the screen
wall was backfilled with Lonestar No. 2 sand. The well was developed, on December 10, 1990,
by pumping with a positive displacement hand pump. Well construction protocol is presented
in Attachment E, and permit documentation, well construction and development details, and
soil boring logs are presented in Attachment F.

Soil cuttings, generated during monitoring well construction, were added to the onsite soil
stockpile. Well development water was stored onsite in a 55-gallon drum.

Sample Collection and Analytical Results

On December 12, 1990, the depth to groundwater in weill MW-13 was measured using an
electronic well sounder. Depth to groundwater was 9.68 feet below the top of the well casing.

A Groundwater sample was collected from Monitoring Well MW-13 on December 12, 1990,
and analyzed for TPH/g and BTEX. The groundwater sample was collected and handled in
accordance with the protocol presented in Attachment C. Laboratory analytical results, chain
of custody documentation, and sample collection records are presented in Attachment G.

9115/#1/RD012591.RPT
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AT

Mr. Richard E. Dodge
January 25, 1990
Page 3

Analytical results show that 190 pg/L TPH/g, 37 ug/L benzene, 8.7 ug/L toluene, 5.7 ug/L
ethylbenzene, and 20 ;1 g/L total xylenes were present,

PLANNED ACTIVITIES

It is anticipated that the stockpiled soil at the subject facility will be aerated, in accordance with
BAAQMD guidelines, during the spring of 1991,

Please contact us with any questions or comments regarding matters discussed herein,
Sincerely,
AQUA TERRA TECHNOCLOGIES, INC.

M%-%M

Kimberly S. Lagoniarsino
Staff Scientist

Terrance E. Carter
Senior Environmental Engineer

R =

William E, Motzer, Ph.D,

Senior Hydrogeologist

California Registered Geologist #4202
{Expires 6/30/90)
KSL/TEC/WEM:pd

Attachments

cc: Craig Mayficld - ACFCWCD (Zone 7)
Gil Wistar - Alameda County Health

9115/#1/RD012591RPT



ATTACHMENT A

Tables & Plates



Table 1.  Summary of Analytical Data
7400 Amador Valley Boulevard

AT

Dublin, CA
Sample TPH/Z Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
No. (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
NE Corner 12 49 023 1.0 0.83 2.7
SE Corner 12 790 <350 <50 10 33
SE Corner 570 <50 <50 11 29
Center Wall 900 7.4 924 19 76

a. TPH/g = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline

b. mg/Kg = milligrams per Kilogram or parts per million {ppm)

2115/DTCHPRDE.TB1
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ATTACHMENT B

ATT Summary Report for Tank Removal
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February 14, 1990
Tom Daniels Excavating, Inc.

259 Lander Place
San Ramon, CA 94583

Attn: Betty Castro

Subject: Summary Report for Tank Removal at
7400 Amador Valley Blvd.
Dublin, California.
(Project No. 9115.1)

Dear Mrs. Castro:

Aqua Terra Technologies, Inc. (ATT) is pleased to submit
the following summary regarding the results of soil
samples collected from a tank removal at the above

Aqua Terra Technologies address.

Consulting Engineers

& Scientists Soil and groundwater sample analysis results are given in
Attachment A, with an accompanying field sketch showing
where the samples were taken. Soil and groundwater

2050 Buskirk Avenve samples were collected according to sampling and handling

Sune 120 protocols given in Attachment B. 'In response to the
Wulnut Creek, CA holes in the tanks, a Fuel Tank Release Form was filed
91596 with the appropriate agencies, (Attachment C).

415 9344884

Copies of the tank disposal manifests may be cbtained
from Tom Daniels Excavating, Inc.

Based on the sample analysis results and in accordance
with the Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health - Hazardous Materials Division, and the San
Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board, an
Initial Investigation is required.

Please contact me regarding preparation of the Initial
Investigation work plan.

Sincerely,

AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Terrance E. Carter

Senior Environmental Engineer
TEC:pd

cc: George Callahan
Gil Wistar, Alameda County Health
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Laboratory Analysis Results
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2_950 guskirk Avenue Ste, 120 Z‘ l I
Walrut Creek, CA 94596

Tel. (415) 934-4884

Fax. (413) 934-0418

CHAIN OF SAMPLE CUSTODY RECORD ‘
(original document, please return) Page / of__Z_
Sampled By: /81’/”5/ Prush Date Sampled: / V4 //-/2/ 7
Signature: i -+ Job Number: DPD GHS
Results To Be Sent To: Térﬁg Catrr Laboratory Name:_£7@metr
Results Needed By: I/ 26/9 Contact:
Sampling Location: ’ Phone #:
Sample Ydentification Analysis/EPA Method No. ‘
Sample Collection 5 é g CLo—Sltainers d’* (U
Time g3 ﬁig‘%. N/ K
Sample ID |(24 hr) |Matrix|Z 3[sySY R/ ¥ Remarks
ps/ /915 | Wakter | 3|53 x| <
72 J4:08 | 4 |2 [KZ | <
Ss| 4:55 | Soil || pa | X<
S52 [a:00 | Vel ] <| x =:e_
S5 o L < s -
ssY Jo:tT " e [ | & -
SPI jy200 | I x| > %a:zdm_,
SPZ Jo 02 | i X< I
SE3 V7AXnd 2 RGN B I
spd | ldee| o 1] | - ;

. 3 e / . |
Notes: %(‘2“‘ fze  aud HCH /t/d%/ 7—404(0 . tmég P /-SpY fpob crte .S%/L‘
»Af/ é’n‘/ MJ Afeen ///Aa (Jate— snmples félzéea Mz./ﬂ\_

R%linqt.lish/gilsy Date | Time [ Received By Date Time
.
) V5/%) 1545 \\‘gjgg Heoulual y12/9\5 -6




2950 Buskirk Avenue Ste. 120 A l l

Walrut Creek, CA 94595
Tal. (415) 934-4384
Fax. (415) 934-0418 :
CHAIN OF SAMPLE CUSTODY RECORD :Z
(original document, please return) Page, 2 of

Sampled By: gc[uw/ é/u;:/\ Date Sampled: , / /! ﬁc

Signature: %’M Job Number: DKrD |
—

Results To Be Sent To: /;bﬂv 6:/?%7/ Laboratory Name:_é&gg&z&éz___

Results Needed By: 1/26/48 Contact: |

Sampling Location: ! Phone #:

i

Sample Identification Analysis/EPA Method No.
Sample Collection s g| 3| Containers é}
e = 2 v,
Time £ 2103 N
Sample ID | (24 hr) |Matrix|= 3 ¢§§ Remarks
SS5s5 (6:¢0 ] S/ | befld x|
Notes:
Relinquish/eﬁfsy Date | Time Received By Date | Time
M . . I .
c Nfl W0 | /55 <:%n\4f Homed¢/ /124415 45




) REPORT

ANAMETRIX INC

Iwirosmental & Analytical Chemisiry
1941 Cangourse Dove, Suite E, San Jose, CA 9513
1208) 432-8192 « Fox (408) 432-8198

January 17, 1990
Anametrix w.0.#: 9001103
Date Received : 01/12/90
Project Number : DPD

Terry Carter
Aqua Terra Technologies
2950 Buskirk Avenue

Suite 120
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Dear Mr. Carter:

Your samples have been received for analysis. The REPORT SUMMARY lists
your sample identifications and the analytical methods you requested.
The following sections are included in this report: RESULTS.

NOTE: Amounts reported are net values, i.e. corrected for method
blank contamination.

If there is any more that we can do, please give us a call. Thank you
for using ANAMETRIX, INC.

Sincerely,

ANAMETRIX, INC.
.
. 4 i
{Z/u? ((""{\,- .

Terry Cooke
TPH Supervisor

TC/dmt



REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Client :. Aqua Terra Technologies Anametrix W.O.#: 9001103
Address : 2950 Buskirk Avenue Date Received : 01/12/90
Suite 120 Purchase Order#: N/A
city :+ Walnut Creek, CA 94596 Project No. : DPD
Attn. : Terry Carter Date Released : 01/17/90
|Anametrix | Sample | Date | |] Date | Date |Inst]
{ I.D. | I.D. {Matrix|Sampled |Method |Extract {[Analyzed|I.D.|
| RESULTS [
[9001103~01|PS1 WATER |01/12/90| TPHg |01/16/90|N/A
2001103-02|TB WATER [01/12/90 TPHg - 01/16/90|N/A
9001103-03|8sSl S0OIL 01/11/90 TPHy 01/16/90|N/A
9001103-04|Ss2 SOIL ¢1/11/90 TPHg 01/16/90|N/A
9001103-05]|883 SO1L 01/11/90 TPHg 01/16/90|N/A
9001103~-06|SS4 SOIL 01/11/90 TPHg ¢1/16/90|N/A
9001103-07|SP1,2,3,4 SOoIL |01/11/90| TPHg 01/16/90}N/A
9001103-08[SS5 SOIL [01/11/90} TPHg 01/17/90|N/A

Report Summary - Page 1

-_._--———_—_—_-————————-—_———-—-————-—.—_——————————-——————————_——-—————._—_.-u.-u_-......_




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : DPD PS1 Anametrix T.D. : 9001103-01
Matrix : WATER Analyst g
Date sampled : 01/12/90 Supervisor S
Date anl.TPHg: 01/16/90 Date released : 01/17/90
Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
| Detection Amount
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name (ug/1) (ug/1)
71-43-2 | Benzene | 250 | 3000
l108-88-3 | Toluene | 250 1 9000
100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene | 250 } 1300
1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes | 500 | 13000
| TPH as Gasoline | 125000 I 92000

o S P gt Y - S ia I T T S ey — S . oy S Y S b ot b e il G D o S S S e e b St e el SR D S D S S A S S G S b T S S e P S e W VRS Dl hed i o

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method.
TPHg =~ Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by
GCFID wusing EPA Method 5030.
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are
determined by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results -~ Page 1



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

{
Sample I.D. : DPD TB Anametrix I.D. : 9001103-02
Matrix : WATER Analyst :

., Date sampled : 01/12/90 Supervisor : s
Date anl.TPHg: 01/16/90 Date released : 01/17/90
Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A

Detection Amount

Limit Found

CAS # Compound Name (ug/1l) (ug/1)
| 71-43-2 | Benzene | 0.5 | ND
108-88-3 | Toluene | 0.5 | ND
100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene | 0.5 | ND
1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes | 1 ] ND
| TPH as Gasoline i 50 | ND

———-_-w——m-—————-———‘——————————_—'———-———Hmﬂ_—--——nﬂm————————“-ﬂm“n_-———-—-—_——

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method.
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by
GCFID using EPA Method 5030,
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are
determined by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS} approved methods.

Results - Page 2



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432~8192

/

Sample I.D. : DPD SS1 Anametrix I.D. : 9001103-03
Matrix’ :. SOIL Analyst : o
Date sampled : 01/11/90 Supervisor T
Date anl.TPHg: 01/16/90 Date released : 01/17/90
Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
Detection Amount
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name {ug/kg) (ug/kqg)
|71-43=2 | Benzene | 500 ! ND
108-88~3 | Toluene i 500 | 1200
100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene | 500 ] 1000
1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes i 500 | 6600
| TPH as Gasoline | 10000 | 56000 |

P ——————— R e Y il R L e R T e

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit

for the method.
TPHg -~ Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by

GCFID using EPA Method 5030.
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are
determined by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods,

Results - Page 3



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -~ PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408} 432-8192

;

Sample I.D. : DPD SS2 Anametrix I.D. : 9001103-04
Matrix - : SOIL Analyst HE e
Date sampled : 01/11/90 Supervisor : e
Date"anl.TPHg: 01/16/90 Date released : 01/17/90
Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
Detection Amount
Limit Found
CAS ¢ Compound Name (ug/kg) (ug/kqg)
71-43-2 | Benzene i 5000 | ND
J0og~-88-3 | Toluene | 5000 | 20000
1,00-41-4 | Ethylbenzene ] 5000 | 31000
1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes . | 5000 | 150000
| | TPH as Gasoline | 100000 i 1900000

ey oy o oy S i s U PN TR o vy Sy i et S e kWD i TRl il WP . S i ke HT P T AV R S8 N P P S S S S S S S S S Y S D A nd ) T S o

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method.
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by
GCFID using EPA Method 5030.
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are
determined by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results -~ Page 4



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS

¢
Sample I.D.
Matrix
Date sampled
Date anl.TPHg:
Date ext.TPHAd:
Date anl.TPHA:

"8 S8 a8

- vy B A S ik et

— i kil S . i S —

ND - Not
for

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

DPD SS3 Anametrix IX.D. : 9001103-05
SOIL Analyst 2 ('
01/11/90 Supervisor P
01/16/90 Date released :°01/17/90
N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
Detection Amount |
Limit Founad
Compound Name {(ug/kg) (ug/kg}
Benzene | 5000 | ND |
Toluene | 5000 | 8200
Ethylbenzene | 5000 o 24000
Total Xylenes ] 5000 | 80000
TPH as Gasoline | 100000 | 1300000 |

S ——————— — T T St ol BT Gl UL S degh ek Tk T T T Y A S 0D U el S S S S S S YO0 ok b S —— VT S A 4. ik St ek e

detected at or above the practical guantitation limit
the method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by
GCFID using EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are
determined by modified EPA 8020.

ALl

testing procedures follow California Department of

Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 5



ANALYSIS D

Sample I.D.
Matrix

pate sampled.
Date anl.TPHg:
Date ext.TPHA:

Date anl.TPHd:.

i

DPD SS4
SOIL
01/11/90
01/16/90
N/A
N/A

ATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

—_———.———---.-———-u-a---——————_—-.q-———_———__...--——————-.-..—-—————--—o-—u-—-m-om--.n.......-'—»._._-——.—————-———

I
100-41-4 i
I

. —— P — A s e b WAL D M St b e ek D o PV S S A S S S Tl A S S Y A G S e S S S S Sy e e 4

ND - Not
for

——-n-—--—.—————u——-———-—-——.----—.—.———n—.-——.——_—___.——————-———mmq—————————————_—_p———--———...._—

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes
TPH as Gasoline

Anametrix I.D. : 9001103-06

Analyst s ¢6G

Supervisor 27

Date released : 01/17/90

Date ext. TOG : N/A

Date anl. TOG : N/A
Detection Amount |
Limit Found
(ug/kg) (ug/kg)

[ 5000 | ND

[ 5000 | ND

[ 5000 | 9800

| 5000 | 18000

| 100000 } 600000

——— ——————— ———— ] T " vE_ W W Vo ——

detected at or above the practical quantitation limit

the method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by

GCFID using EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are

determined by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 6



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
{ ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : DPD SP1,2,3,4 Anametrix I.D., : 9001103-07
Matrix :+ SOIL Analyst : B
Date sampled. : 01/11/90 Supervisor il L i
Date anl.TPHg: 01/16/90 Date released : 01/17/90
Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
Detection Amount |
Limit Found |
CAS # Compound Name {ug/kg) (ug/kg)
71-43-2 | Benzene | 500 | ND
108=-88-3 ! Toluene | 500 | ND
100-41~4 | Ethylbenzene t 500 [ ND |
1330-20~7 | Total Xylenes | 500 | 2100 |
| TPH as Gasoline | 10000 } 75000 |

o o D S - A R A D D i P S S —— — —— o S o} ol WS P Y VY . S S s S S e S e Tt S S 44 W S S S ST SN VES TER e A D IS D A b el e e e ik A8 A S

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit

for the method.
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gascline is determined by

GCFID using EPA Method 5030.
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are

determined by modlfled EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methaods.

Results - Page 7



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
. ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192
{

Sample I.D. : DPD SS5 Anametrix I.D. : 9001103-08
Matrix ¢ SOIL- Analyst )
Date sampled : 01/11/90 Supervisor A
Date anl.TPHg: 01/17/90 Date released :'01/17/90
bate ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
Detection Amount
) Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name (ug/kqg) (ug/kg)
71-43-2 | Benzene ! 5 | 19
108~88-3 | Toluene | 5 i 15
100-41=-4 | Ethylbenzene } 5 | 14
1330~20~7 | Total Xylenes | 5 [ 34
| TPH as Gasoline | 1000 | ND

. — . S UL IS T S —— — T T R A S 48 e el ——————— T T} FPE fu vt o —— ) ) — T TP TPY D Ml ik W e S o —— T LA% AP Sof P . S S d e —

ND - Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit

for the method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by
GCFID using EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are
determined by modified EPA 8020,

All testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 8
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ATTACHMENT B

SCIL & GROUNDWATER SAMPLE
COLLECTION & HANDLING PROTOQCOL

INTRODUCTION & PURPOSE

Baecause reliable and representative test results must be
generated from soil and groundwater samples, it is
essential to establish a sampling procedure which assures
that all samples are:

° Collected by approved and repeatable methods

° Representative of the materials(s) at the
desired location and depth

° Uncontaminated by container and sampling
equipment

The following sampling protocol was designed to be a
guide to the sampling and handling procedures for soil
and groundwater samples. Based on conditions which may
be encountered in the field, some modifications to this
protocol may be required to fit the needs of an
individual site.

SAMPLING PROCEDURES
Groundwatar Sampling

Prior to collecting groundwater samples, monitoring wells
were purged by bailing until pH, conductivity, and
temperature levels stabilize. Wells were purged and
groundwater samples were obtained using a Teflon bailer
and nylon rope. New nylon rope is used for each well.

The appropriate number of sample centainers and type were
used for each sample collected, in accordance with the
analytical laboratory requirements and EPA protocol. The
bottles were filled using the bailer. All sample bottles
were pre-cleaned by the supplier according to EPA
protocols.

To prevent cross contamination of groundwater samples by
the sampling equipment, all equipment used in sampling
was washed with a trisodium phosphate solution, triple
rinsed with distilled water, and allowed to air dry prior
to each use. A sample of the distilled water used

in the final rinse was retained for analysis as part of
sample quality assurance.

ATT



ATT

8coil Sampling

After the soil sampler is driven to the desired depth and
the samples are retrieved, each end of the ring
containing the soil sample is retained for laboratory
analysis was sealed with Teflon sheeting, covered with
plastic end caps, and sealed with PVC tape. All sample
containers (tubes and end caps) were steamed cleaned angd
air dried prior to use. The soil sample recovered in the
ring just above the sample retained for chemical analysis
was examined in the field for visual and colfactory
indications of chemical contamination and used for
lithologic description.

The Unified Soil Classification System (USCS) was usead to
log and describe the soil by the onsite geologist. These
logs also include details of the sampling process such as
depth, apparent odors, discoloration, and any other
factors which may be required to evaluate the presence of
contamination at the site.

POST SAMPLING PROCEDURES

One field/travel blank consisting of cne sample bottle
filled with distilled water accompanied soil and
groundwater sample containers at all times, including
during transport to and from the site. Dlstllled water
field/travel blanks were analyzed according te the
appropriate EPA Methods corresponding to the
soil/groundwater sample analyses.

Sample containers were labeled with sample number,
project number, date, and the initials of the perscn
collecting the sample. A separate sample collection
record was malntained for each groundwater sample
collected.

Soil and groundwater samples collected were analyzed by
an analytical laboratory certified by the California
Department of Health Services (DHS) for complete chemical
analysis of hazardous waste as well as drinking water
samples. Quality assurance documentation accompanied all
analytical reports generated by the laboratory.

The samples were placed in an ice cooler immediately
following collection, and remained in the ice cooler
until refrigerated at the analytical laboratory. The
samples were delivered to the laboratory direct by
courier or overnight freight within 48 hours of time of
collection. Appropriate chain of custody forms were used
for all samples.
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Fuel Tank Release Form



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SIT'E REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMGRGENGY SRAVIGES | FOR LOCAL AGENGY USE ONLY. + . »iwom: disivw 0 -
o AGPORT BEEN FLED 7 ] e F HEREBY cemwmrtmmemim GOVERMIENT GHALOYEE AND THAT | Ve
O X ] ves REPORTED THiS' KECRUATION, O LOCAL OFFEIALS PURSUANT-TO SECTICN 251647 OF
REPORT QATH CASE 4 . mgymzumm Bpad R
9__1.4 2'ul Qldz ol 9 W 0 " SGRED — % DATR
NAME OF INOIVIOUAL  LING RRPORT PHONG W‘:Eff_
. (415) 934-4884 | “Tosce Ela Tror/sr/9,
a AEPRESENTING + E OWNBRIOPERATOR [_] REGIONAL BOARD COMPANY OR AGENGCY NAME : L
g [ wocaw acency ['_j onen Aqua_Terra Techniclogies, Inc.
ACORESS — P .
2950 Eusk::.rk, Su::.t:e 120 Walnut Geeek . s_%% 94536
o | NAME CONTAGT PERSON PHONE
Eg Qwner: Richard Dedge 1 waocwn Richard Dedge ( )
g; ADORESS
w | 1120 Walker Avenue Walnut Creek CA 94556
w E" ITATH .
FAGLITY NAME (FF APPLICABLE) OPERATGR PHONE
3 Dutch Pride Dairy Vacant Property { )
= | AooRess
8| 7400 Amador Valley Blvd. Dublin Algmeda  g4sss
o armenT docirs
@ | CROSSSTREET TYPEQF AREA [¥] cOMMERCWAL ] wcus'mm. (] AumAL | TYPEQFBUSINESS [ | RETALL FUEL STATION
Village Parkway (] resoenna (] omHeR (] Fasm [ omieR _Yacanpe
g | “CCALAGENGY AGENCY NAME GCNTACT PERSON PHONE
w
£4l Alameda County Health Care Services Gil Wistas | 415 )} 271-4320
E‘.g REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
& . -
4 | San Francisco RWQCB - (415) 464~1253
w | NAME QUANTITY LOST {GALLONS)
\.I.Ic —
. Gasoline - T unknown
23l
22!
@ | o unicvown
T | CATEDISCOVEAED HOW QISCOVERED [ ] INVENTCRYCONTROL [ SUBSURFACZMGNITGRING || MNUISANGE CONDITIGNS
ul
210w luldle9 40, (T1 rasc7est  [X] TANK AEMOVAL (] omen
3 | OATEDISGHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECI ALL THAT APPLY)
z W o o o 4 [X] wivown [[] mamoveconTents [ ] REPLACETANK (7] CLOSE TANK
g HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED ? (] repanTanx (] seranpena (] cHance PRocEDURE
a| CHves[ Jwosvesoam ) , o of o o [ Jones
w | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE TANIS ONCTICAR ACITY MATERIAL CAUSE(S)
§ [Z] ieax [T umoows 10,000 QAL (1 rserauass (Jooverr, [ ] AUPTUREFARURE
J
g1 (] memarea sws_ 15 YRS X] sme (T corrosion [ ] unknown
21 1 omen [ unnown (] onen [ see ] omher
s uy| CHECK ONE OMLY
[ 9
3 & ] unostermved  [] somomuy (] GROUNOWATER [ DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY F WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
. | CHECKONEONLY
éé (X] 91TE NVESTIGATION IN PROGRESS (DEFNING EXTENT OF PROBLEM) [__] CLEANUP ™ PROGRESS [_| SIGNED OFF (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSAAY)
3a [[] moacTioNTAKEN [ ] POSTCLEANUP MONMTORNGINPROGRESS [ | NOFUNCS AVARASLE TOPRCCEED [(] EVALUATING CLEANUP ALTERNATIVES
CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) (SEE SACK FOR CETAILS)
ga (] cansiracor (] excavatea oisPose (ED) (] REMOVE FREE PROOUCT (FP) (] ENHANCED 810 OEGRADATION (T}
gg (] CONTAWMENT BARRIER (Ca) [X] exXCAVATE a TREAT (€T} (] Pume s TREAT GROUMOWATER @T) ] AEPLAGE SUPPLY (RS)
(] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (M1 [] Mo ACTION REQUIRED (NA) (] omeron
o3 .
z Work plan in progress.
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Soil & Groundwater Sample
Collection & Handling Protocol



ATTACHMENT C

SOIL & GROUNDWATER SAMPLE
COLLECTION & HANDLING PROTOCOL

INTRODUCTION & PURPOSE

Because reliable and representative test results must be generated from soil and groundwater
samples, it is essential to establish a sampling procedure which assures that all samples are:

©

Collected by approved and repeatable methods
° Representative of the materials(s) at the desired location and depth

Uncontaminated by container and sampling equipment

The following sampling protocol was designed to be a guide to the sampling and handling
procedures for soil and groundwater samples. Based on conditions which may be encountered
in the field, some modifications to this protocol may be required to fit the needs of an
individual site.

SAMPLING PROCEDURES
Groundwater Sampling

Prior to collecting groundwater samples, monitoring wells were purged by bailing until pH,
conductivity, and temperature levels stabilize. Wells were purged and groundwater samples
were obtained using a Teflon bailer and nylon rope. New nylon rope is used for each well.

The appropriate number of sample containers and type were used for each sample collected, in
accordance with the analytical laboratory requirements and EPA protocol. The bottles were
filled using the bailer. All sample bottles were pre-cleaned by the supplier according to EPA
protocols.

To prevent cross contamination of groundwater samples by the sampling equipment, all
cquipment used in sampling was washed with a trisodium phosphate solution, triple rinsed with
distilled water, and allowed to air dry prior to each use. A sample of the distiiled water used
in the final rinse was retained for analysis as part of sample quality assurance.

Soil Sampling

After the soil sampler is driven to the desired depth and the samples are retrieved, each end of
the ring containing the soil sample is retained for laboratory analysis was sealed with Teflon
sheeting, covered with plastic end caps, and sealed with PVC tape. All sample containers
(tubes and end caps) were steamed cleaned and air dried prior to use. The soil sample
recovered in the ring just above the sample retained for chemical analysis was examined in the
ficld for visual and olfactory indications of chemical contamination and used for lithologic
description.

AT



The Unified Soil Classification System (USCS) was used to log and describe the soil by the
onsite geologist. These logs also include details of the sampling process such as depth,
apparent odors, discoloration, and any other factors which may be required to gvaluate the
presence of contamination at the site.

POST SAMPLING PROCEDURES

One field/travel blank consisting of one sample bottle filled with distilled water accompanicd
soil and groundwater sample containers at all times, including during transport to and from the
site. Distilled water field/travel blanks were analyzed according to the appropriate EPA
Methods corresponding to the soil/groundwater sample analyses.

Sample containers were labeled with sample number, project aumber, date, and the initials of
the person collecting the sample. A separate sample collection record was maintained for each
groundwater sample collected.

Soil and groundwater samples collected were analyzed by an analytical laboratory certified by
the California Department of Health Services (DHS) for complete chemical analysis of
hazardous waste as well as drinking water samples. Quality assurance documentation
accompanied all analytical reports generated by the laboratory.

The samples were placed in an ice cooler immediately following collection, and remained in the
ice cooler until refrigerated at the analytical laboratory. The samples were delivered to the
laboratory direct by courier or overnight freight within 48 hours of time of collection.
Appropriate chain of custody forms were used for all samples.

C-2
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Laboratory Analytical Results
Chain of Custody Documentation



ANAMETRIX INC —

Environmental & Analytical Chermistry
1981 Cancourse Drive, Sulte E, San Jose, CA 9513
(408) 432-8192 - Fax (408) 432-8198 )

Terry Carter June 25, 1990

Aqua Terra Technologies Anametrix W.O.#: 9006172
2950 Buskirk Avenue Date Received : 06/14/90
Suite 120 Project Number : 9115

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Dear Mr. Carter:

Your samples have been received for analysis. The REPORT SUMMARY lists
your sample identifications and the analytical methods you requested.

The following sections are included in this report: RESULTS.

NOTE: Amounts reported are net values, i.e. corrected for
method blank contamination.

If there is any more that we can do, please give us a call. Thank you
for using ANAMETRIX, INC.

Sincerely,

il A

Sarah Schoen, Ph.D.
Laboratory Manager

SRS/dm



REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Client : Aqua Terra Technologies Anametrix W.0.#: 9006172

Address : 2950 Buskirk Avenue Date Received : 06/14/90
Suite 120 Purchase Order#: N/A

City : Walnut Creek, CA 94596 Project No. : 9115

Attn. : Terry Carter Date Released : 06/25/90

| Anametrix Sample | Date | Date | Date |Inst|

[ I.D. I.D. |Matrix|Sampled |Method |Extract {[Analyzed|I.D.|

| RESULTS 1

|9006172~01|NE CORNER 12' |SOIL |06/13/90] TPH |06/21/90|N/A |

{9006172-02 | SE CORNER 12' |SOTL. |06/13/90| TPH |06/20/90|N/A |

{9006172-03 | SE CORNER |SOIL. |06/13/90| TPH |06/20/90|N/A |

| 9006172-04 | CENTER WALL |SOIL [06/13/90| TPH |06/21/90 |N/A |

[ ——————— it B o e e e e e e e e e e i

Report Summary - Page 1



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET ~ PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPQUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 9115 NE CORNER 12' Anametrix I.D. : 9006172-01
Matrix : SOIL Analyst : co
Date sampled : 06/13/90 Supervisor H=blc}
Date anl.TPHg: 06/21/920 Date released : 06/25/90
Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TOG ¢ N/A
| Reporting Amount
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) |
71-43-2 | Benzene ( g.2 | 0.23
108-88-3 | Toluene | 0.2 | 1.0
100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene | 0.2 | 0.83
1330~-20-7 | Total Xylenes | 0.2 | 2.7
| TPH as Gasoline | 4 ' 49
ND -~ Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit for

the method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.

BTEX ~ Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 1



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D., ! 9115 SE CORNER 12! Anametrix I.D. : 9006172-02
Matrix : SOIL Analyst : oY
Date sampled : 06/13/90 Supervisor ! DG,
Date anl.TPHg: 06/20/90 Date released : 06/25/90
Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
Reporting Amount |
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
71-43-2 | Benzene | 5 | ND
108-88~3 | Toluene | 5 | ND
100-41~-4 | Ethylbenzene | 5 | 10
1330-20~7 | Total Xylenes | 5 | 33
| TPH as Gasoline | 100 { 790 |
ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for
the method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasocline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 2



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 9115 SE CORNER Anametrix I.D. : 9006172-03
Matrix : SOIL Analyst P en
Date sampled : 06/13/90 Supervisor : OO
Date anl.TPHg: 06/20/90 Date released : 06/25/90
Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name (rng/Kg) (mg/Kqg)
71-43-2 | Benzene | 8 | ND
108-88-3 { Toluene i 8 | ND
100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene | 5 | 11
1330-~20-7 | Total Xylenes | 5 ] 29
| TPH as Gasoline 1 100 | 570

P —p————— P PR PR e s L B et B d el et e e e e it

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for

the method. )
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID

using EPA Method 5030.
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined

by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 3



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS

Sample I.D.
Matrix

Date sampled
Date anl.TPHg:
Date ext.TPHd:
Date anl.TPHd:

ANAMETRIX, INC.

9115 CENTER WALL
SOIL

06/13/90
06/21/90

N/A

N/A

(408) 432-8192

Anametrix I.D.
Analyst
Supervisor
Date released
Date ext. TOG
Date anl. TOG

48 #8 4% *¢ me s

9006172-04
=g

6,
06,/25/90
N/A

=
5

o ————— g, oty h e S i T ————— . T — - —— — Y Slph e} S Ve . o - — . Vo ——— WM o} e T

Benzene

Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes
TPH as Gasoline

Reporting
Limit
(mg/Kg)

‘ND =~ Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for
the method.
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030,

BTEX - Benzene,

Toluene, Ethylbenzene,

by modified EPA 8020.

and Total Xylenes are determined

All testing procedures fellow California Department of Health

Services (Cal~DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 4



Aqua Terra Technologies - ( Z)
2950 Buskirk Avenue Ste. 120 o

Walnut Creek, CA 94596 % -~ ?wé ( 72"

Tel. (415) 9344884

Fax. (415) 934-0418 .
CHAIN OF SAMPLE CUSTODY RECORD

(original document, please return) Page / of/
Sampled By: _ Jecry LacTet Date Sampled:_4 ¢4 /3 50
Signature: T,M:F Ca T Job Number:_ J2//¢" |
Results To Be Sent To: 7. Civve Laboratory Name: Jatauersis
Results Needed By:_S7D Contact: : |
Sampling Location:_{ tel Pricle Ouiry Phone #: .
Sample Identification Analysis/EPA Method No.
Sample Collection s ¢/3| Containers X,
- K
Time 228
Sample ID | (24 hr) [Matrix|Z 3|+ \g Remarks
NV E o _/2' /o ‘%o | & | %
- e 5"‘0’ : {
WL Coyaer 3_[ 7/ am.”) 7 £
SE(aLMfé )/ v 4 \ ( A
CEA:I‘:‘: WALL [ 2 /e -J ’ £
Notes:
Relinquished By Date | Time Received Byl Date | Time
| tee 0o levesllotd ) Ll llomall  (6V%] 1055
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ATTACHMENT E

DRILLING PROCEDURES & GROUNDWATER
MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION/DESIGN

DRILLING AND SAMPLING PROCEDURES

All borings for well construction were drilled using cight-inch diameter or larger hollow stem
auger equipment, A California Registered Geologist directed or surpervised the collection of
undisturbed samples of the soils encountered and the preparation of detailed logs for each
boring.

Soil sampling was conducted using a madified California drive sampler, a standard penetration
sampler, or a five-foot continuous sampler. Representative samples of each soil type were
retained in two-inch to three-inch diameter, six-inch long, clean, brass or stainless steel tubes,
The samples were retained for verification of soil classification and for chemical laboratory
analytical testing, as appropriate. Teflon sheeting was placed between the soil sample and the
cap, and the cap was sealed with PVC tape.

Where access limitations did not allow drilling with truck mounted equipment, cither a trailer
mounted drilling rig, portable power driven, or manually operated soil sampling equipment was
utilized. If soil samples were to be retained for analysis, they were coilected in clean brass
tubes fitted within a thin walled drive sampler. The soil samples were capped and sealed as
described above,

All down hole sampling, drilling, and well construction equipment and materials, including
augers, casing, and screens were steam cleaned prior to their initial use. The sampling
cquipment was cleaned prior to cach assembly by washing with a trisodium phosphate solution,
rinsing with distilled water, and allowing to air dry. The auger flights, drill bit, and sampler
were steam cleaned at each boring location,

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

Monitoring wells were constructed in accordance with applicable local water district or
California Department of Water Resources guidelines. The specific completion details for each
well were determined in the field at the time of drilling by a California Registered

Geologist experienced in groundwater monitoring system design and installation.

Monitoring wells consist of two or four-inch diameter, Schedule 40 PVC casing and screens
with Mush, threaded joints. No PVC glue was used. The screened sections are machine slotted
with cither 0.010-inch (0.255 mm) 0.020-inch (0.51 mm) openings. The smaller slot size was
used where the wells are screened within fine-grained sandy soils, and the larger slots were
used where coarse sand or gravels are encountered. The slotted sections were fitted with a
slip-on cap and placed opposite the water-bearing strata in the boring. The blank pipe was
connected to the perforated pipe and extends to just below the ground surface.

The annulus between the side of the borehole and the slotted section was filled with a clean
sand pack to variable depths, but not less than one or two feet above the perforated pipe. The
annulus was packed with either Lonestar No, 1/20 (where 0.010-inch slotted pipe is used) or
No. 3 (where 0.020-inch slotted pipe is used) washed sand filter material. The gradation of the
filtcr material is summarized below:

E-1
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U.S. Sieve Opening Percent Percent
No. (mm) Passing Passing
(No. 3) (No. 1/20)
6 335 100
8 236 99 - 100
12 170 62 - 78
16 1.18 15-33 100
20 0.85 0-8 90 - 100
30 0.60 0-4 14 - 40
40 0.425 0-5

A seal of bentonite pellets approximately 24-inches thick was placed above the sand pack to
reduce the risk of grout penetration into the sand. The bentonite pellets were hydrated with
distilled water to form a tight plug, A cement/bentonite grout was be placed above the
bentonite plug to a depth of approximately two feet below the ground surface. The grout was
pumped into the boreholes using a tremie pipe. Concrete was placed from the top of the
cement/bentonite mixture to the ground surface.

At most sites in sedimentary formations, it is not practical to "rationally design" a filter pack
based on sicve analyses. From experience, Lonestar No. 1/20 or No. 3 washed sand as a filter
material was selected for use in wells. The (.010-inch and 0.020-inch slot sizes were selected to
retain 100 percent of the filter material.

The completed wells were enclosed in a traffic rated enclosure placed flush with grade or in an
above-ground metal enclosure, and were fitted with a locking cap. If a groundwater level
contour map was prepared, well head elevations were determined by a level survey, and well
coordinates were determined by a traverse survey. The level/traverse survey was referenced (o
a beneh mark of known or assigned elevation and coordinates. Once water levels have
stabilized, water Ievels in all wells were measured.

After the wells had been completed, they were developed by pumping and surging to clean and
stabilize the soils around the screens. A manually operated, positive displacement surge pump
and Tefllon bailer, surge block, and/or centrifugal pump was used for development. A
minimum of 10 well casing volumes of water was removed during development; however,
development continued until water flowed clear and pH, temperature, and conductivity had
stabilized. All development equipment was stcam cleaned prior to its initial use in each well,
A well development log was maintained which included 1) a record of development water
paramoters at frequent intervals, 2) the quantity of water removed during development, and 3)
flow rates during development.

Soil cuttings generated during drilling were wrapped in plastic sheeting, and water generated

during well development was retained in secured 55-gallon drums until chemical analytical data
from samples were received.

E-2



ATTACHMENT F

Permit Documentation
Well Construction & Development Details
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8 ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE 5 PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 d  (415) 484-2600

29 November 1990

Aqua Terra Technologles
2950 Buskirk Avenue, Suite 120
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is Groundwater Protection Ordinance permit 90690 for a monitoring well
construction project at 7400 Amador Valley Boulevard in Dublin for

Richard Dodge.

Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a well construction report
be submitted after completion of the work. The report should include drilling

and completion logs, location sketch, and permit number.

If you have any questions, please contact Wyman Hong or Craig Mayfield at
484-2600,

Very truly yours,

Water Resources Engineering

WH :mm
Enc.
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u Lol LodHDLs 2015 i -4

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE &

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 945668 &  (415) 484-2600

GROUNDWATER PROTECTION ORDINANCE PERMIT APPLTICATION

OCATION OF PROJECT 7400 Amadeor Vallev Blvd.,
Dubnm Ch .

e

L {ENT .

ame _ Richard E. Dodge

ddress 1120 Walker Ave. Phone 935-3354
Ity Walnut Creek Zlp 94596

PPLICANT
smo  Acua Terra Technologlesf ‘Inc.

ddress 2950 Buskirk #120 Phone_(415) 934-4884

Ity Walnut Creek Zip 94596

YPE OF PROJECT )

ell Construction Geotochnlical Investigation
Cathodig Preotection General

Water Supply Contaminatlion

Monitering X Well Destruction

ROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE N/A
arestlc _ [ndus‘i‘rjlal ____ Other
unlcipal Irrigation

RILLING METHOD:
ud Rotary Alr Ratery Auger X
sbla Other

RILLER'S LICENSE No. C87-596545
{Exceltech)

ELL PROJECTS
Oriil Hole Dimmetor 12 In. Max Imum
Casing Dlemeter 4  in, Depth 20 1+,
Surface Sea! Depth 1 _ ft. Number I

(5 ft. minimum sanitary seal)

EOTECHNICAL PROJECTS N/A
Number of Borings __ Max Imum
Hole Dlameter . In. Depth 1+,

STIMATED STARTING DATE December 5, 1950
STIMATED COMPLETION DATE December 5, 1990

PERMIT NUMBER 90690
LOCATION NUMBER

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Clreled ParmiT Requiremants Apply

. GENERAL

. A permit appiication should be submitted so as Yo

arrlve at the Zone 7 offlce flvwe doys prior o
_proposed starting dete.

2, Subml+ +o Zone 7 within 60 days after completion
of permitted work The orliginal Department of
Water Resources Weter Well Drillers Report or
gquivalent for wall prejects, or drliling legs
and locatlon sketch for geotechnical projects.

3., Permlt l1s. veld 1% project not bagun within 96
days of "approval date.

WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
l. Minimum surface seal thlckness Is two inches of
" cament grout placed by tremle,

2. Minimum seal depth Is 30 fest for municipal and
Industrial wells or 20 feet for demestic and
Irrigation wells unless & |esser depth s
spaclally ‘approved. Minlmum seal depth for
monltoring wetls Is the maximum depth practicable
or 20 feed, .

C. GEOTECHNICAL. Backflll bore hole wlth compacted cut-
+ings or heavy bentonlte and upper two feet with com-
pactod matertal, |In aress of known or suspectad
contamination, tremliad cement grout shall.be used In
place of compacted cuttings.

D, CATHODIC. FTIi hole above anode zone with concrete
placed by tremie. '

E. WELL DESTRUCTION. Sea attached.

haraby agree to conply with ail requirements of +thls

armlt and Alemeda County Ordinance No. 73-68.

PPLICANT‘S

[ GNATURE g!:lﬁ: ad éé;ﬁ Da'l‘e&éz‘! 2g9

Approved %m—%éz’w) pate 26 Nov 90

Wyman Hong

1215989



WELL CONéTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT DETAILS

AT

/o:.l’Cf.ﬂ
H. :.msx?f BOX

O (LOCKING STEEL RISER

e INCH DIAMETER

- - STEEL CONDUCTOR
CASING
—.to feet
[— __ __INCH DIAMETER
BOREHOLE

to —feel

SUAFACE SEAL
{4} feet

-t d o

TOP OF CASING AT
= O35 reer
ABOVE/A
GROUND LEVEL

«~— _I]_INCH DIAMETER
BOREHOLE
O _todfl_teet

~-|—— _H_iNCH DIAMETER
SCHEDULE4X 0 pyC
BLANK CASING
0-___.Io_/:7_..feet

b SURFACE SEAL
O 105 _ feet

| —  BEMTONITE PELLET SEAL
to__(e__.leet

HAME %MBER

SAND PACK
@ 10 17T__teet

ﬁ —INCH DIAMETER
MACHINE SLOTTED
SCREEN (220

7 to LT teet

- INCH DIAMETER

SCHEDULE__.PVC

BLANK SILT TRAP

to faet

BOTTOM WELL CAP
feet

HOLE CLEANED OUT TC
feet

A — BOTTOM OF BOREHOLE
NOT TO SCALF L7 1eet

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

JOBNAME Dut-cl~ Fride Dalry

PROJECT '
JOB NUMBER O’ IW5 MANAGER T a
LOGGED BY Eﬁ EDITED BY

WELL DESIGNATION  AANA] \"2> oate /2 -5~ 90

DRILLING COMPANY  Fn¢ e\ Az e\

EQUIPMENT: 0O INCH ROTARY WASH
JELQ _INCH HOLLOW STER AUGER

DRILER o0l

O INCH DUAL TUBE Hovg,
VOLUME OF WATER GALLONS

USED DURING DRILLING :

METHOD OF DECONTAMINATION S
PRIOR TO DRILLING: Stears Ueastwa
=

DEVELOPMENT

METHOD OF DEVELOPMENT:

DEVELOPMENT BEGAN: DATE TIME
YIELD: TIME: DATE:
GPY £ROM 10
YELD: TIME:
GPM EROM 10 DATE:
DEVELOPMENT ENDED:  DATE TINE
TOTAL WATER REMOVED DURING DEVELOPMENT: GALLONS
DESCRIPTION O CLEAR HTLY CLOUDY
OF TURBIDITY 4, sua
AT END OF
O MOB. TURBID C1VENY MU
DEVELOPMENT: TURB - DoY
ODOR OF WATER:
WATER O GHOUND SURFACE O} STORM SEWERS
DISCHARGED O TANK TRUCK 0 STORAGE TANK
10! O DAUMS O OTHER
DEPTH TO WATER AETER DEVELOPMENT _FEET
MATERIALS USED
SACKS OF SAND
SACKS OF CEMENT

GALLONS OF GROUT USED
SACKS OF POWERED BENTONITE
POUNDS OF BENTOMITE PELLETS

- FEET OF INCH PVC BLANK CASING.
FEET OF INCH PYC SLOTTED SCREEN
FEET OF INCH STEEL CONDUCTOR CASING

GROUT PUMP USED? O YES [0 NO

TREMIE FIPE USED? O vYEs O NO

WELL COVER USED [J LOCKING STEEL COVER

O CHRISTY BOX

O OTHER
Jyes 0ONo

SILT THAP® USED?




. IP (11
WELL CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT DETAILS A

O CHAISTY BOX

B8 LOCKING STEEL RISER

— INCH DIAMETER
STEEL CONDUCTOR

CASING
to

feet

-~ . INCH DIAMETER
BOREHOLE
o

] SURFACE SEAL
to feet

feet

TOP OF CASING AT
FEET
ABOVE/AT/BELOW
GROUNO LEVEL

~— ____INCH DIAMETER
BOREHOLE
—1to

leet

“-p———— ___INCHH DIAMETER
SCHEDULE _PVC

BLANK CASING
to feet

- ——— SUAFACE SEAL
to feat

BENTCNITE PELLET SEAL
lo feet

HAME NUMBER
SAND PACK
— 10

—INCH DIAMETER
MACHINE SLOTTED
SCREEN (__")

; to
wit———  ____INCH DIAMETER
o SCHEDULE__PVC
BLANK SILT THAP

feet

[T

feet

to [eet
BOTTOM WELL CAP
feet
i HOLE CLEANED OUT TO
po o 900 feet
o o °° o Oo
2 BOTTOM OF BOREHOLE
NOT 70 SCALE ~——feet

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

JOB NAME Du.h:,&- |0r ide ‘chw‘y

PROJEGT
JOB NUMBER 0[ i [ < MANAGER
LOGGED BY ) 4., ,\ ¢ EDITED BY
WELL DESIGNATION {4194 3 DATE | z_/} 0/?0
DRILLING COMPANY
EQUIPMENT: (3 INCH ROTARY WASH DRN.LER
Q INCH HOLLOW STEM AUGER ToURS —
0 INCIH DUAL TUBE DRALED
VOLUME OF WATER
USED DURING DRILLING : GALLONS

METHQOD OF DELON TAM!NMION
PRIOR TO DRILLING

DEVELOPMENT

METHOD OF DEVELOPMENT: Iz ud  Pomp

DEVELOPMENT BEGAN: DATE | 2./js A TIME JZ0

YIELD: TIME: 1210 DATE:
> e From 120 | TR 1 2 /10 fao
YIELD: TIME:
3 eeu ERoM 1242 10124 pare: 12/l0f4 0
DEVELOPMENT ENDED:  DATE 12 /1 n/‘to TIME 2.4 ¢
TOTAL WATER REMOVED DUAING DEVELOPMENT: 24 GALLONS
DESCRIPTION O CLEAR GHTLY CLOUDY
OF TURBIDITY & SUGHTL
AT END OF
MOD. TURBID (1 VENY
DEVELOPMENT: = B t MUDDY
ODOR OF WATER: y/ag
WATER " O GHOUND SURFACE £ STORAM SEWERS
DISCHARGED O 1ANK TRUCK T STORAGE TANK
TO: B DAUMS O OTHER |
1
DEPTH TO WATER AFTER DEVELOPMENT _FEET |
=
MATERIALS USED 1|
SACKS OF SAND
SACKS OF CEMENT
_ GALLONS OF GROUT USED
SACKS OF POWERED BENTOMITE
POUNDS OF BENTONITE PELLETS
— FEET OF _____ INCH PVC BLANK CASING
FEET OF _____ INCH PVC SLOTTED SCHEEN
FEET OF ______ INCH STEEL CONDUCTOR CASING

GROUT PUMP USED? J YES 0O NO
TREMIE FIPE USED? 8 YES O NO
WELL COVER USED 0O LOCKING STEE{. COVER
0 CHRISTY BOX
O OTHER
SILT TRAP USED? 0O YES ONO
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Laboratery Analytical Resqlts
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AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Log of Exploratory Boring

ATT

Project : ___Dutch Pride Dalry Project No;____911s
Location _7400 Amador Valley Bivd., Dublin, CA Date: 12-05-90
Boring No:_Mw13 Driller:__Exceltech (Frank) Page 1 of 1
Logged by: BB Project Manager: __1c Reviewed by:
Penetration | Depth . .
(0.5 Feet) (Feeg) UGS Field Description
—~ jasphalf 0' - 0.3' Asphait
1 fﬁ[ 0.3'-1.5 (gravel fill
- 1.5' - 4' Silty clay; dark olive gray (5Y 4/2) to black;
2 minor component of fine sand; moderate plasticity;
- medium stiff to stiff; moist,
3 CL
. 4'- 7" Sandy clay to clayey sand; olive gray
— (8Y 5/2); range of 20% to 90% fine sand; moist 5' Sample
578 | 5 CL- | (strong hydrocarbon odor).
g sC .
7 7' - 17 Silty Clay; very dark gray (2.5Y 3/0); high
B plasticity; stiff; moist (strong hydrocarbon odor
8 to 13),
9
I 10' Sample
4,57 | .
» 11 OH 11 First water
12
13
14
T
467 | ,sl 16' Sample
[ 7 B.O.H.@ 17
18
I
20
21
I
C 2
24
28
[ 2
-
27
-
28
_ MW131290.PM3




Environmental & Analytical Chermistry ‘
1941 Concaurse Dnve, Suite E, San Jose, CA 951 \

(408) 432-8492 » Fax (408) 4328198

KIMBERLY LARGAMIRSO Workorder # : 9012119
AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES Date Receilved : 12/12/90
2950 BUSKIRK AVENUE, SUITE 120 Project ID : 9115

WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596 Purchase Qrder: N/A

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for analysis :

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE ID
9012119- 1 MW13

9012119~ 2 TB

9012119~ 3 FB

This report is paginated for your convenience and ease of review.
It contains 3 pages excluding the cover letter. The report is
organized into sections. Each section contains all analytical
results and quality assurance data related to a specific group or
section within Anametrix. The Report Summary that precedes each
section will help you determine which group at Anametrix generated
the data. The Report Summary will contain the signatures of the
departmeni supervisor and a chemist, both of whom reviewed the
analytical data. Please refer all questions to the department
supervisor that signed the form.

If you have any further questions or comments on this report, please
give us a call as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

,ﬁ»(_ JQL N o (L-21-G,

Burt Sutherland Date
Laboratory Director




REPORT SUMMARY

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

KIMBERLY LARGAMIRSO Workorder # : 9012119
AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES Date Received : 12/12/90
2950 BUSKIRK AVENUE, SUITE 120 Project ID : 9115
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596 ‘Purchase Order: N/A
Department : GC
Sub-Department: TPH
SAMPLE INFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9012119- 1 MW13 H20 12/12/90 | TPHg/BTEX
9012119~ 2 [ TB | H20 12/12/90 | TPHg/BTEX |
9012119- 3 | FB | H20 12/12/90 l TPHg/BTEX l

GC/TPH - PAGE 1



REPORT SUMMARY

ANAMETRIX,

KIMBERLY LARGAMIRSO

AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES

2950 BUSKIRK AVENUE, SUITE 120
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596

QA/QC SUMMARY :

INC.

(408) 432-8192

Workorder #
Date Received
Project ID
Purchase ¢rder:
Department :
Sub~Department:

- No QA/QC problems encountered for samples.

a;:wL_-C;aiﬁu_, [2-21-9%

Department Supervisor

Date

9012119
12/12/90
9115
N/A

GC

TPH

Thwa Sheop

j2/21/ e

Chemist

GC/TPH - PAGE 2

"Date



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)
ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9012119 Project Number : 9115
Matrix : WATER Date Released : 12/21/90
Date Sampled : 12/12/90
Sample Sample Sample Sanple
Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.#
Limit MW13 TB FB 04B1219A
COMPOUNDS (ug/L) -01 -02 -03 BLANK
Benzene 0.5 37 ND ND ND
Toluene Q0.5 8.7 ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 5.7 ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 20 ND ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 190 ND ND ND
% Surrogate Recovery 74% 96% 89% 98%
Instrument I.D. HP4 HP4 HP4 HP4
Date Analyzed 12/19/90 12/19/90 12/19/90 12/19/90
RLMF 1 1 1 1

o — . T T T S —— P AT SAR WS FFP ¥ e e Ak Ve S (VA AN SRS D S D S s Gl e T S T e Sk A S N S — . R Y f—— - ——

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the
method.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined

by modified EPA 8020.
RLMF - Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.
: Ananetrix control limits for surrogate recovery are 50-150%.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Twa Skea  i1zfa1/g0 P T (2-2(-9¢

Analyst Date Supervisor Date

Results - TPH - Page 1



9012} 5 |
Aqua Terra Technologiles, Inc. \Ri |
292) Buskirk Avenue, Ste. 120 J ! 7 A"’ Q\ }l ’l rl
Walnul Creek, CA 94596 CHAIN OF SAMPLE CUSTODY RECORD 177 (
Tel. (41%) 934-4884

Fax. (415) 934-0418 (originai document, pleése return)
Page _ | of |

7 Date Sampled: __| 2‘./{ Zé O

ATT Job #: IS~

Sampled By:

Signature: ,

J Lab Name: Aw- meFrx
Results To Be Sent To: K'\M ‘Mrz;f Lﬂ“:}fmif” Contact; \T:am' far
Results Needed By: __ | 2/29/%® Phone #:

Fax Results ASAP =1 Lab Job #: |
; Sample Sample i *
Sample Collection Preservation Containers Analysis/EPA Method No.
Matrix s @ = - _\_
Time | (e.g. |5 € ol IS J/k
Sample I.D. (24 ) | Water, ;é% g g 3 (&!\)
Sol) 1ZG(2 125 g }§ N Remarks
le
g Hwt 3 1220 [Watert 3 X X 3 X X | i,a‘?!‘:‘lf;‘}ff{-‘”?*
o | T® 12451~ |9 x| 3 | e | (
o FB 1135 | (o bl 3 > L

Notes:m Morkul Twmu%

=

Helinqw d by/ // . Received by: ' )
Comp Aﬁilla(% Daie / Time Company Affiliation Date - Time
IZ/Z/?@ 1760 Heop 2/ ”—fwlﬁq 17: 00




SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD - MONITOR WELL A !I\ T

pate:1Z -13 -90  sample I.D.: jjwl 3 Job No.:QIlsT
Site Location: Ou&cl« pﬁla‘\-ﬂ- O«.l%;,

No. of Containers : 3 / (check one): _><Well Samples;

Duplicates from well : Travel Blanks:

Field Blanks:; Qther (explain)/

W.L.(l/loo'):q.C?’ Time : 23S B.0.W.(1/2'):/7°

Method: 7£_Electric Well Sounder; oOother/

Con./pH meter calibrated:(Y)/ N Well Loc. Map: @Y N
Calculated Purge Volume (4 casing volumes): !cf gallons
Purging Method: )’Disposable Bailer:; Taeflon Bailer;

Other/

Time Start Burging (2 rii, ’gﬁ ¢ Product: Y /@

Sheen: Y /(N J, 0Odor< (¥} Vapor: ppm / 3LEL

Turbidity: M , Color: M
Time Stop P ing (24 hr): L(H LF , Product: Y @
Sheen: Y / f Odor: Y 4N . Vapor: ppm / %LEL
Turbidity: Hﬂfﬁ‘ —ynad , Color: 20N

<

Temp. pH Cond. Purge Vol. Time

First : {(?ac .57 YOy é | 3O
Second: (?go wie LSO 12 |20s

rinal : |3°¢C- 6%t 4Zlo  |§ \=\ ¢

/4
Collected By (signature): /%/u. /JMM"

74




SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD - MONITOR WELL

7E |
pate: |2 - 12.-90 sample I.D.: f#0+S  Job No.: s
Site Location: .aubA /0/*/2/\: cﬂa/}'y

e’

No. of Containers : 3 / (check one): Well Samples;

Duplicates from well : < Travel Blanks:;

Field Blanks: Other (explain)/
W.L.(1/100') : 7295 Time : B.O.W.(1/2'):
Method: Electric Well Sounder; Other/

Con./pH meter calibrated: ¥ / N Well Loc. Map: Y / N

calculated Purge Volume (4 casing velumes):___ gallens
Purging Method: __ Disposable Bailer; ___ Teflon Bailer;
___Other/
Time Start Purging (24 hr): , Product: ¥ / N
Sheen: ¥ / N, Odor: ¥ / N , Vapor:_ ____ ppm / %LEL
Turbidity: , Color:
Time Stop Purging (24 hr): . Product: ¥ / N
Sheen: Y / N, Odor: Y / N, Vapor:____ ppm / SLEL
Turbidity: , Color:

Temp. pH Cond. Purge Vol. Time
First :
Second:
Final :
Sample Collection Time (24 hr)‘: /275/
Notes:

7 7
St

Collected By (signature): /ﬁ%éi%{
o

AT



SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD - MONITOR WELL

F8
pate: /2 -12 -9® sample I.D.: =5~  Job No.: IS~
Site Location: J,/)ualc/[\ /Ode me’/*y
No. of Containers :_ .= / (check ong): ___Well samples;
___Duplicateé from well H Travel Blanks;
_~<Field Blanks; __ _Other (explain)/

W.L.(1/100'): Time : B.O.W.(1/2'):

Method: Electric Well Sounder; Otherxr/

Con./pH meter calibrated: Y / N Well Loc. Map: Y / N

Calculated Purge Volume (4 casing volumes): gallons
Purging Method: Disposable Bailer; Teflon Bailer:
Other/

Time Start Purging (24 hr): ' Product: Y / N
Sheen: ¥ / N, <¢Cdor: ¥ / N , Vapor: ppm / %LEL
Turbidity: , Color:
Time Stop Purging (24 hr): ] Product: ¥ / N
Sheen: Y / N, Odor: ¥ / N , Vapor: ppm / 3LEL
Turbidity: , Color:

Temp. pH Cond. Purge Vol. Time
First
Second:
Final

Sample Collection Time (24 hr): }/3S

Notes:

e 4

= B 7]
>
Collected By (signature):;f’ggéb é¢%2?f22éé1L

I
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